

09-17195

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KENNETH J. SCHMIER,

Plaintiff,

v.

**JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA
SUPREME COURT, ET AL.,**

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. C-09-2740-WHA
The Honorable William Alsup, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
TOM BLAKE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 51885
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5506
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Tom.Blake@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendants Judicial
Council of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
A. Jurisdiction of the District Court.	1
B. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.	2
C. Filing Dates.	2
D. Finality of Order.	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
I. DENIAL OF TEMPORARY INJUNCTION IS SUBJECT TO LIMITED REVIEW.	7
II. DENIAL OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS REVIEWED FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION.	8
III. THE APPLICATION OF RES JUDICATA IS REVIEWED DE NOVO.	9
IV. THE DECISION BELOW MAY BE AFFIRMED ON ANY GROUND SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT RES JUDICATA BARS APPELLANT SCHMIER FROM RE- LITIGATING THE RULES OF COURT THAT REGULATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF CALIFORNIA’S DECISIONAL LAW.	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN DETERMINING THAT THE CALIFORNIA PUBLICATION RULES ARE NOT INFIRM.	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
A. The California Scheme for Managing the Creation and Citation of Precedent is Constitutionally Sound.	12
B. Courts May Regulate and Restrict the Speech of Officers of the Court.	13
C. The Ninth Circuit Has Long Approved Its Own Citation Rule that is Analogous to the California Rule.	19
D. The State’s Publication Rules Are Solidly Grounded In California’s Constitution and Statutes.	21
III. APPELLANT SCHMIER’S REQUEST FOR A FEDERAL INJUNCTION WAS IN EFFECT AN IMPROPER APPEAL OF PRIOR STATE COURT DECISIONS AS TO THE PRECEDENTIAL VALUE OF THE NON-CITEABLE CASES.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.C.L.U. of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> 466 F.3d 784 (2006)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	16
<i>Clark v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> 966 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir.1992)	11, 15
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	14
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 927 (2003)	8
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	24
<i>Doe & Assoc. v. Napolitano</i> 252 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>FTC v. Enforma Natural Products</i> 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	13
<i>Harris v. Board of Supervisors, L.A. County</i> 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	20, 21
<i>Hild v. California Supreme Court</i> <i>supra</i> , 2008 WL 544469 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	19
<i>Kenneth J. Schmier v. Supreme Court of California, et al., cert. den.</i> 543 U.S. 818 (2004).....	passim
<i>Levine v. District Court</i> 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> 321 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 985 (2003)	9
<i>Manufactured Home Communities Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> 420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Olson Farms, Inc. v. Barbosa</i> 134 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>People v. Fischetti</i> , 2009 WL 221042	23, 24
<i>People v. Fischetti</i> , 89 Cal.Rptr.3d 186 (Cal.App.Super. Dec 18, 2008)	24
<i>Prudential Real Estate Affiliates, Inc. v. PPR Realty, Inc.</i> 204 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2000)	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	24
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Schmier v. Supreme Court</i> 96 Cal.App.4th 873 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Schmier v. Supreme Court of California, et al.</i> Case No. A101206, cert. denied 543 U.S. 818 (2004).....	10
<i>Schmier v. Supreme Court</i> 78 Cal.App.4th 703	5, 13
<i>Schmier v. U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit</i> 136 F.Supp.2d 1048 (2001)	20
<i>Schmier v. United States Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit</i> 279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 20
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Pro. v. Shelley</i> 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	7
<i>U.S. v. Murphy</i> 516 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	8
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
California Government Code § 68902.....	22
California Vehicle Code § 21453(a).....	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article III	20
California Constitution, Article VI, § 14.....	22
First Amendment	passim
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court 976(c)(2)	20
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1100 et seq.....	21
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1105	12
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1105(c)	11
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115	3, 9, 21
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115(a)	passim
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115(b)	6
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.1158(a)	1
California Rules of Court, Rule 976 et seq.....	1
California Rules of Court, Rule 977	9
California Rules of Court, Rules 8.1105 et seq. Title 8, Division 5.....	1
California Rules of Court, Title 8, Division 5	21
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 4(a).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 28(a)(4)(D).....	2
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 32.1	11
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 32.1(a).....	21
Ninth Circuit Rule 32.1.....	21
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3	6, 20
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(c).....	21
Ninth Circuit Rules 36-3 and 36-4.....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Steven B. Katz, <i>California's Curious Practice of "Pocket Review"</i> , 3 J.App. Prac. & Process 385 (2001).....	20
